
T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)
REHABILITATE FWS RTE 122 AND PARKING AREA

Contractor ResponsiveBid Amount

State:
County:

Opened at:
By:

Date:

FL
BREVARD
MERRITT ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE

Sterling, VA
Jason Albright
11/29/2011

Signed: Jason Albright

Title: Contract Specialist Date: 11/30/2011

Contract Awarded to:  Dorado Services, Inc. Date:   12/22/2011

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Bid Schedule  A

Dorado Services, Inc.
195 W. Seminole Blvd.
Sanford, FL  32771

   320,310.00

Xeye, Inc.
3035 Powers Ave
Suite 4
Jacksonville, FL  32207

   345,727.00

Engineer's Estimate 430,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

REHABILITATE FWS RTE 122 AND PARKING AREA

Date: 11/30/20

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   1

Bid Schedule  A

15101-0000 LPSM MOBILIZATION
Dorado Services, Inc. ALL 20,000.00     20,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 49,000.00     49,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35,174.00     35,174.00

15201-0000 LPSM CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING
Dorado Services, Inc. ALL 9,114.00      9,114.00
Xeye, Inc. 7,500.00      7,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 9,000.00      9,000.00

15401-0000 LPSM CONTRACTOR TESTING
Dorado Services, Inc. ALL 5,696.00      5,696.00
Xeye, Inc. 8,500.00      8,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 9,000.00      9,000.00

15705-0100 LNFT SOIL EROSION CONTROL, SILT FENCE
Dorado Services, Inc. 3,000 2.85      8,550.00
Xeye, Inc. 2.70      8,100.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 5.00     15,000.00

15706-1600 EACH SOIL EROSION CONTROL, STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
Dorado Services, Inc. 1 5,126.00      5,126.00
Xeye, Inc. 4,200.00      4,200.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 4,000.00      4,000.00

20301-3400 EACH REMOVAL OF WHEELSTOP
Dorado Services, Inc. 5 100.00        500.00
Xeye, Inc. 50.00        250.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 45.00        225.00

20302-0625 LNFT REMOVAL OF CURB, LOG
Dorado Services, Inc. 72 5.00        360.00
Xeye, Inc. 7.00        504.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 23.00      1,656.00

20302-1000 LNFT REMOVAL OF FENCE, RAIL
Dorado Services, Inc. 70 5.00        350.00
Xeye, Inc. 15.00      1,050.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 11.00        770.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

REHABILITATE FWS RTE 122 AND PARKING AREA

Date: 11/30/20

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   2

Bid Schedule  A

20303-0300 SQYD REMOVAL OF CONCRETE
Dorado Services, Inc. 5 60.00        300.00
Xeye, Inc. 17.00         85.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 160.00        800.00

20401-0000 CUYD ROADWAY EXCAVATION
Dorado Services, Inc. 1,900 4.50      8,550.00
Xeye, Inc. 3.75      7,125.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 14.00     26,600.00

20701-1000 SQYD EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE III-A
Dorado Services, Inc. 6,000 2.00     12,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 4.50     27,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 4.00     24,000.00

25101-2000 CUYD PLACED RIPRAP, CLASS 2
Dorado Services, Inc. 10 230.00      2,300.00
Xeye, Inc. 220.00      2,200.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 250.00      2,500.00

30101-0000 TON AGGREGATE BASE , LIMEROCK
Dorado Services, Inc. 1,600 37.00     59,200.00
Xeye, Inc. 40.00     64,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00     56,000.00

40101-0500 TON SUPERPAVE PAVEMENT, 1/2-INCH NOMINAL MAXIMUM SIZE
AGGREGATE, <0.3 MILLION ESAL , TYPE VII PAVEMENT
SMOOTHNESS/ROUGHNESS

Dorado Services, Inc. 820 137.00    112,340.00
Xeye, Inc. 111.00     91,020.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 110.00     90,200.00

60801-0400 SQYD PAVED WATERWAY, TYPE 4
Dorado Services, Inc. 160 52.00      8,320.00
Xeye, Inc. 65.00     10,400.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 200.00     32,000.00

60901-1700 LNFT CURB, CONCRETE, 18-INCH DEPTH
Dorado Services, Inc. 270 26.20      7,074.00
Xeye, Inc. 10.00      2,700.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00      9,450.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

REHABILITATE FWS RTE 122 AND PARKING AREA

Date: 11/30/20

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   3

Bid Schedule  A

60915-1000 EACH WHEELSTOP, CONCRETE
Dorado Services, Inc. 16 85.00      1,360.00
Xeye, Inc. 34.00        544.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 100.00      1,600.00

61501-0100 SQYD SIDEWALK, CONCRETE
Dorado Services, Inc. 240 38.00      9,120.00
Xeye, Inc. 24.00      5,760.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 100.00     24,000.00

61505-1000 EACH ACCESSIBILITY RAMP, CONCRETE
Dorado Services, Inc. 1 600.00        600.00
Xeye, Inc. 760.00        760.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 6,000.00      6,000.00

61904-0000 EACH BOLLARD POST (WOOD)
Dorado Services, Inc. 5 425.00      2,125.00
Xeye, Inc. 100.00        500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 550.00      2,750.00

62401-0100 SQYD FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL, 2-INCH DEPTH
Dorado Services, Inc. 5,000 2.85     14,250.00
Xeye, Inc. 2.70     13,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 6.00     30,000.00

62501-0000 ACRE TURF ESTABLISHMENT
Dorado Services, Inc. 1.0 10,000.00     10,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 12,320.00     12,320.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3,700.00      3,700.00

63304-0900 SQFT SIGNS, ALUMINUM PANELS, TYPE 3 SHEETING
Dorado Services, Inc. 13 80.00      1,040.00
Xeye, Inc. 107.00      1,391.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 40.00        520.00

63401-1500 LNFT PAVEMENT MARKINGS, TYPE H, SOLID
Dorado Services, Inc. 6,300 0.80      5,040.00
Xeye, Inc. 0.56      3,528.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1.50      9,450.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

REHABILITATE FWS RTE 122 AND PARKING AREA

Date: 11/30/20

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   4

Bid Schedule  A

63405-3250 EACH PAVEMENT MARKINGS, TYPE H, ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL
Dorado Services, Inc. 2 285.00        570.00
Xeye, Inc. 230.00        460.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 350.00        700.00

63502-0900 EACH TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, CONE, TYPE 28-INCH
Dorado Services, Inc. 15 15.00        225.00
Xeye, Inc. 26.00        390.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00        525.00

63503-0300 LNFT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, BARRICADE TYPE 3
Dorado Services, Inc. 32 50.00      1,600.00
Xeye, Inc. 120.00      3,840.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00      1,120.00

63504-1000 SQFT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, CONSTRUCTION SIGN
Dorado Services, Inc. 115 20.00      2,300.00
Xeye, Inc. 40.00      4,600.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 24.00      2,760.00

63602-6000 EACH SYSTEM INSTALLATION, TRAFFIC DETECTOR SYSTEM , VEHICLE
COUNTER

Dorado Services, Inc. 1 3,100.00      3,100.00
Xeye, Inc. 2,000.00      2,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 10,000.00     10,000.00

63701-0000 EACH FIELD OFFICE
Dorado Services, Inc. 1 5,700.00      5,700.00
Xeye, Inc. 7,000.00      7,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 13,000.00     13,000.00

64604-3000 LNFT FIXTURE, PEDESTRIAN RAILING (PICKETS RAILING)
Dorado Services, Inc. 100 35.00      3,500.00
Xeye, Inc. 55.00      5,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 75.00      7,500.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

REHABILITATE FWS RTE 122 AND PARKING AREA

Date: 11/30/20

B I D    I T E M    C H E C K    P A S S 

Item No. ComputedBidder's
Extension ExtensionBidder

Bid Schedule  A

No extension errors in this Schedule.



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

REHABILITATE FWS RTE 122 AND PARKING AREA

Date: 11/30/20

B I D    T O T A L    C H E C K    P A S S

Computed
Bid AmountBid Amount ErrorBidder's

Bidder

Bid Schedule  A

Dorado Services, Inc. 320,310.00320,310.00

Xeye, Inc. 345,727.00345,727.00

The apparent low bidder is 26 % below the engineer's estimate.



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)
LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Contractor ResponsiveBid Amount

State:
County:

Opened at:
By:

Date:

FL
VOLUSIA
LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE

Sterling, VA
Jason Albright
11/29/2011

Signed: Jason Albright

Title: Contract Specialist Date: 11/30/2011

Contract Awarded to:  Dorado Services, Inc.        Date:  12/22/2011

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

Bid Schedule - Option A

Dorado Services, Inc.
195 W. Seminole Blvd.
Sanford, FL  32771

   869,876.00

Xeye, Inc.
3035 Powers Ave
Suite 4
Jacksonville, FL  32207

   969,775.07

Engineer's Estimate 1,025,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 11/30/20

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   1

Bid Schedule - Option A

15101-0000 LPSM MOBILIZATION
Dorado Services, Inc. ALL 25,000.00     25,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 50,904.00     50,904.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 90,437.00     90,437.00

15201-0000 LPSM CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING
Dorado Services, Inc. ALL 9,000.00      9,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 23,520.00     23,520.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 17,500.00     17,500.00

15401-0000 LPSM CONTRACTOR TESTING
Dorado Services, Inc. ALL 9,000.00      9,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 14,224.00     14,224.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 17,500.00     17,500.00

15705-0100 LNFT SOIL EROSION CONTROL, SILT FENCE
Dorado Services, Inc. 2,500 2.85      7,125.00
Xeye, Inc. 1.66      4,150.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 5.00     12,500.00

15705-1800 LNFT SOIL EROSION CONTROL, TEMPORARY DIVERSION BERM
Dorado Services, Inc. 250 120.00     30,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 106.40     26,600.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 30.00      7,500.00

15706-1600 EACH SOIL EROSION CONTROL, STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
Dorado Services, Inc. 1 6,500.00      6,500.00
Xeye, Inc. 2,072.00      2,072.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 5,000.00      5,000.00

15706-2200 EACH SOIL EROSION CONTROL, FILTER BAG
Dorado Services, Inc. 3 600.00      1,800.00
Xeye, Inc. 1,157.33      3,471.99
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 700.00      2,100.00

20101-0000 ACRE CLEARING AND GRUBBING
Dorado Services, Inc. 5.0 13,600.00     68,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 10,528.00     52,640.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 5,800.00     29,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 11/30/20

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   2

Bid Schedule - Option A

20220-1000 EACH REMOVAL, INDIVIDUAL TREE
Dorado Services, Inc. 3 500.00      1,500.00
Xeye, Inc. 1,232.00      3,696.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1,400.00      4,200.00

20301-1900 EACH REMOVAL OF PIPE CULVERT
Dorado Services, Inc. 1 900.00        900.00
Xeye, Inc. 246.40        246.40
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1,400.00      1,400.00

20402-0000 CUYD SUBEXCAVATION
Dorado Services, Inc. 1,650 4.50      7,425.00
Xeye, Inc. 13.44     22,176.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 28.00     46,200.00

20420-0000 CUYD EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION (UNCLASSIFIED BORROW)
Dorado Services, Inc. 18,500 10.00    185,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 15.12    279,720.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 17.00    314,500.00

20701-1000 SQYD EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE III-A
Dorado Services, Inc. 2,800 2.00      5,600.00
Xeye, Inc. 4.37     12,236.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 4.00     11,200.00

20701-1300 SQYD EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE IV-B
Dorado Services, Inc. 12 3.00         36.00
Xeye, Inc. 60.48        725.76
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 20.00        240.00

25101-4000 CUYD PLACED RIPRAP, CLASS 4
Dorado Services, Inc. 10 240.00      2,400.00
Xeye, Inc. 218.40      2,184.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 150.00      1,500.00

30110-0000 TON AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE , LIMEROCK
Dorado Services, Inc. 10,000 32.00    320,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 25.76    257,600.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00    350,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 11/30/20

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   3

Bid Schedule - Option A

40301-0300 TON HOT ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, GRADING C (MARSHALL MIX)
Dorado Services, Inc. 12 300.00      3,600.00
Xeye, Inc. 515.20      6,182.40
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 200.00      2,400.00

41301-0400 SQYD ASPHALT PAVEMENT MILLING, 1 1/2-INCH DEPTH
Dorado Services, Inc. 70 40.00      2,800.00
Xeye, Inc. 20.50      1,435.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 30.00      2,100.00

60103-1880 EACH CONCRETE, HEADWALL FOR 18-INCH EQUIVALENT DIAMETER PIPE
CULVERT

Dorado Services, Inc. 4 1,750.00      7,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 2,688.00     10,752.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3,500.00     14,000.00

60103-1980 EACH CONCRETE, HEADWALL FOR 42-INCH EQUIVALENT DIAMETER PIPE
CULVERT

Dorado Services, Inc. 2 6,000.00     12,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 4,704.00      9,408.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3,800.00      7,600.00

60202-0200 LNFT 18-INCH EQUIVALENT DIAMETER ARCH OR ELLIPTICAL PIPE CULVERT
Dorado Services, Inc. 45 60.00      2,700.00
Xeye, Inc. 61.60      2,772.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 70.00      3,150.00

60202-0700 LNFT 42-INCH EQUIVALENT DIAMETER ARCH OR ELLIPTICAL PIPE CULVERT
Dorado Services, Inc. 25 180.00      4,500.00
Xeye, Inc. 148.96      3,724.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 185.00      4,625.00

62402-0300 ACRE FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL, 4-INCH DEPTH
Dorado Services, Inc. 4.0 19,000.00     76,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 21,728.00     86,912.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 9,000.00     36,000.00

62501-0000 ACRE TURF ESTABLISHMENT
Dorado Services, Inc. 4.0 10,000.00     40,000.00
Xeye, Inc. 12,320.00     49,280.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3,700.00     14,800.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 11/30/20

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   4

Bid Schedule - Option A

62903-0000 SQYD CELLULAR CONFINEMENT SYSTEM
Dorado Services, Inc. 250 110.00     27,500.00
Xeye, Inc. 89.60     22,400.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00      8,750.00

63304-0900 SQFT SIGNS, ALUMINUM PANELS, TYPE 3 SHEETING
Dorado Services, Inc. 25 50.00      1,250.00
Xeye, Inc. 106.40      2,660.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 40.00      1,000.00

63502-0900 EACH TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, CONE, TYPE 28-INCH
Dorado Services, Inc. 12 20.00        240.00
Xeye, Inc. 25.20        302.40
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00        420.00

63502-1500 EACH TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, WARNING LIGHT TYPE A
Dorado Services, Inc. 6 100.00        600.00
Xeye, Inc. 56.00        336.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 83.00        498.00

63503-0300 LNFT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, BARRICADE TYPE 3
Dorado Services, Inc. 48 50.00      2,400.00
Xeye, Inc. 118.44      5,685.12
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00      1,680.00

63504-1000 SQFT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL, CONSTRUCTION SIGN
Dorado Services, Inc. 175 20.00      3,500.00
Xeye, Inc. 28.80      5,040.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 24.00      4,200.00

63701-0000 EACH FIELD OFFICE
Dorado Services, Inc. 1 6,500.00      6,500.00
Xeye, Inc. 6,720.00      6,720.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 13,000.00     13,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 11/30/20

B I D    I T E M    C H E C K    P A S S 

Item No. ComputedBidder's
Extension ExtensionBidder

Bid Schedule - Option A

No extension errors in this Schedule.



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-MRT 122(1) & RRP-LWD 100(1), 102(1)

LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 11/30/20

B I D    T O T A L    C H E C K    P A S S

Computed
Bid AmountBid Amount ErrorBidder's

Bidder

Bid Schedule - Option A

Dorado Services, Inc. 869,876.00869,876.00

Xeye, Inc. 969,775.07969,775.07

The apparent low bidder is 15 % below the engineer's estimate.




